Dear Editorial Team of Acta Medica Portuguesa:

Subject: Editorial Decision/Comments on "Enhancing access to
care to underserved and excluded populations: The example of the Portuguese
migrant community in South London"
We would like to thank the editorial board and the reviewers for the considered review of this manuscript and constructive suggestions. These have been integrated into this revised manuscript. Please find below a point-by-point response to the reviewers’ comments and concerns. In addition to the clean revised version, we also submit a revised version with tracked changes as supplementary file.
Reviewer A:

Dear authors,

Your manuscript is a perspective describing the work that you have done to
enhance the Portuguese-speaking community's access to healthcare services in
Lambeth, South London, UK. This is a very interesting and relevant piece of
work, as well as being an original project. I am happy to recommend its acceptance but only after a few revisions are made to the manuscript. 

- Different paragraphs seem like they have been written by different people.
The quality of the English language varies quite substantially throughout
the text, with some paragraphs being written impeccably and others coming
accross as quite confusing. This is also reflected in how different terms
for the same things are used throughout the text : you sometimes say
"migrants", other times "settlers" - I would recommend trying to be as
consistent as possible.
Reply: Thanks for pointing this out. The manuscript was reviewed and the terms revised. We decided to use the term “migrants” as it reflects better the population targeted in this intervention.


- Another inconsistency throughout the manuscript is a confusion between
being a "portuguese migrant" and a "portuguese-speaking mgirant". It is not
always clear what exactly you are talking about (who did you do your
research with?? who are the resources aimed at??). To add to this confusion,
in your introduction you mention other research that refers only to
Portuguese citizens (not portuguese speaking migrants). All in all, you
should be very clear what community you are speaking about at every step. 
Reply: We agree with the reviewer that this point lacked clarity. We have revised the manuscript in order to clarify that this work focuses in the Portuguese-speaking community, rather than in Portuguese citizens only (1st paragraph). Although we started with the example of access to healthcare in Portugal (to relate with the readers of the journals), we expanded from there into the challenges that Portuguese-speaking patients, as a broader community, experience when moving from a known healthcare system to a new one.

- Your introductory paragraphs do not do justice to the rest of the paper.
While the paper describes very interesting findings which are very relevant,
even for other migrant communities in the UK and for other
portuguese-speaking communities in other countries, your introduction fails
to show how important these findings are. 
Reply: We re-wrote the introductory paragraphs based on the reviewer’s comments. A detailed point-by-point answer is provided below (1st-4th paragraphs).

OTHER REVISIONS

First paragraph: This paragraph could do with an overall re-writing. It should set the scene on who and what you are going to be talking about but it is not clear. Are
you talking about portuguese migrants/citizens in London or only about
patients? Are you talking about Portuguese nationals or Portuguese speaking
people? What is this "safe environment" you mention? When you say "as in
most countries", do you mean portuguese migrants behave the same everywhere
else? Reply: The paragraph was re-written, as suggested by the reviewer. We have revised the manuscript in order to clarify that this work focuses broadly in the Portuguese-speaking community (1st paragraph). As mentioned before, although we started with the example of access to healthcare in Portugal (to relate with the readers of the journals), we expanded from there into the challenges that Portuguese-speaking patients, as a broader community, experience when moving from a known healthcare system to a new one.

We also clarified the meaning of “safe environment” – i.e. “-  a healthcare system whose stakeholders, principles, rules, and language they fully understand and acknowledge”. Regarding the reviewer’s comment on the expression “as in most countries”, we wanted to point out that the challenges mentioned (e.g. lack of knowledge of the system, language barriers) are experienced by migrant communities in London, but also in other countries. However, we agree that this expression may be misleading, and therefore decided to remove it for sake of clarity.

Second paragraph: Consider updating your references; there is much more recent data (2018) about the volume of migrant populations accross the world. Also, consider
adding numbers about the change in migration trends of portuguese speaking
migrants in the UK / South London. Reply: We have updated the reference about the volume of migrant populations across the world. On that note, although the last available report is the World Migration Report 2018, it refers to the total volume of migrant populations across the world in 2016. In order to provide the most recent data, we opted to reference instead the International Migration Report 2017 (United Nations), which is, to our best knowledge, the most recent data available. As suggested by the reviewer, we also added numbers on the total numbers Portuguese-speaking migrants living in South London (3rd paragraph) [“Establishing the size of the Portuguese-speaking community is not straightforward. Many people are not registered, do not answer the census, or hide themselves - furthermore, freedom of movement within the European Union makes it very difficult to develop accurate figures. Despite these limitations, it has been estimated that there are around 30,000-35,000 Portuguese native speakers living in Lambeth, South London”]

Third paragraph: It is not clear what you mean by "migration difficulties". The last
statement of the paragraph needs to be referenced, otherwise it is highly
stigmatizing.  Reply: By “migration difficulties”, we refer to the unique migration-related challenges mentioned in the second paragraph (“accessing health care, including lack of knowledge about the system and their legal rights, as well as restricted legal entitlements, administrative difficulties, and language barriers”).  However, we agree with the reviewer that this expression might be unclear, and does not add much as this issue was discussed in the second paragraph. Therefore, we decided to remove it from the third paragraph.

Fourth paragraph: I would remove the word "perceived". Regarding the last sentence, I would reference the study directly rather than a comment on the study. The way you
phrase this sentence makes it seem like Portuguese people use A&E a lot only
because they prefer it to other services; however, "preference" is rarely
the sole reason for a difference like this, and likely there are multiple
reasons for this outcome. Reply: As suggested by the reviewer, the word “perceived” was removed. We agree with the reviewer that the reference cited may wrongly imply that preference is the sole reason for A&E use – furthermore, this study focuses specifically in the Portuguese reality (rather than the broader context of the Portuguese-speaking community). Based on this, we decided to remove this sentence.

Fifth-Seventh paragraphs: You should give just a little bit more information about the methods here - for example, an idea of how many people you spoke to, were they interviews or focus groups, etc. Reply: We agree with the reviewer that the methods were scarcely described. In the revised manuscript, we provide detailed information on the methodology and participants [“We approached community members and used focus groups (3 focus groups, n=26, age 25-74 yers old, 46% female, all Portuguese native speakers) to identify the barriers that hinder the use of healthcare services by the Portuguese-speaking migrants.”]

Eighth-Tenth paragraphs: I think these are a good reflection of your findings. I was surprised that you didn't mention the need for english classes or to improve health
literacy among this community.  It was interesting to read about your "innovative model of community working", but I was disapointed that you didn't say more about it or referred me to a place where I could learn more.  Finally, it may also be interesting to know how you think this learning applies to other migrant communities in the UK or in other countries. Reply: We thank the reviewer for raising this point. As suggested, we reflected on the importance of providing patients access to English classes, increase health literacy, and how to capitalise on social behaviour change to maximise effect [“These results highlight the impact of the language barrier in access to care; in this context, access to translators and, more importantly, access to English classes may be key to empower this community. Strategies to improve health literacy are also critical - but, as demonstrated by the complexity of behavioral change processes,  - in which education is key, but not per se enough.”]. As suggested, we also provide further information on our new model of community working, accessible in the project’s website [“Capitalising on that potential, we are now developing an innovative model of community working [Lambeth Portuguese Wellbeing Partnership - www.lpwp.org]  that aims to involve community members and leaders, voluntary and community sector organisations as active stakeholders, scoping their perspectives and enrolling them in developing the development of strategies to improve their engagement with healthcare services.”]. Finally, we conclude this paper by discussing how this learning can be applied to other communities, as suggested by the reviewer. [“Although designed to answer the needs of the Portuguese-speaking community, this model can be applied to other migrant communities, by connecting them with language-specific resources and organisations, and work together towards a more holistic and patient-centred model of care.”]

I hope this helps improve your manuscript. Overall this was a very
interesting read and I am curious to see how your work evolves.
Reply: We thank the reviewer for the thoughtful comments, which we believe have greatly helped us to improve the quality of the present work.
 
Reviewer B: Ficheiro em anexo.
Reply: Replies to the reviewer’s comments can be found in the document in the version with tracked changes (in attachment).

Reviewer C:

O artigo globalmente esta bem elaborado e reflete sobre as dificuldades na
acessibilidade à saúde de um grupo identificado como excluído num pais
específico, e é especialmente relevante por enunciar uma abordagem
culturalmente sensível e adaptada a uma comunidade minoritária. Tal
iniciativa é relevante e útil para os leitores da AMP por dois aspectos
fundamentais: a um nível mais imediato concretiza como pode ser feita uma
abordagem dirigida/adaptada a um grupo específico, num segundo plano coloca
a comunidade portuguesa enquanto “minoria” o que aumenta a sensibilidade
junto do clínico português para se colocar no papel do Outro migrante.
Contudo, e para que este projecto seja entendido tal como me parece ser a
sua natureza, alguns aspectos merecem atenção/reformulação:
A introdução confunde (na descrição e na referencia bibliográfica)
aspectos que dizem respeito às comunidades portuguesas migrantes com os
indicadores de saúde de Portugal. Num artigo que aborda uma comunidade
aparentemente marginalizada, é de suma importância que se perceba, na
descrição inicial, que características tem esta comunidade e processo
migratório, e tambem se tem alguma relação com o país de origem (por
exemplo: classe socio-económica elevada ou baixa? Relação com cultura de
origem mantida ou diluida? O comportamento face à saúde foi aprendido em
Portugal, daí fazer sentido fazer referencia aos indicadores de Portugal,
ou a ida para Inglaterra foi precoce ou é já maioritariamente segunda
geração? Qual o período de maior afluxo em Lambeth de migrantes que falam
português? A referencia bibliográfica que apresentam para justificar é de
2011, e portanto, até é previa ao aumento do acesso aos CSP em Pt, o tal
“safe environment”) Ex: “As in most countries, Portuguese patients living in London, UK, experience discrepancies in access to healthcare services, the main drivers
for this inequity being related to life conditions, work, risk behaviours,
ambiental and social context (1).” Os Portugueses é que acedem menos à
saude ou os migrantes? Ou os portugueses enquanto migrantes?
“However, the National Health Service [Serviço Nacional de Saúde (SNS)],
overall patients experienced an improvement on primary healthcare access in
the last years”- mas este aumento foi vivido no periodo pré-migratório?
Se sim significa que são migrantes recentes…
Reply: Como sugerido pelo revisor, foi adicionada informacao sobre as tres principais vagas migratorias, assim como as suas caracteristicas socio-economicas e nivel educacional. [“Despite the limitation to calculate accurate numbers, it has been estimated that there are around 30,000-35,000 Portuguese native speakers living in Lambeth (8). Portuguese-speaking migrants arrived in three waves: 1960s-1980s (initially concentrated in west London, the generation that established the grouping of shops and businesses known as Little Portugal in Stockwell); late 1990s and early 2000s (a wave of migrants that tended to be from poorer parts of Portugal, to be more transient and less likely to have a good level of English); 2008-onwards (migration of skilled young graduates, sparked by the global economic crisis which led to soaring youth unemployment rates) (8).”]
Atendendo a que as tres vagas se distribuem ni tempo nao e’ possivel generalizar relativamente ao facto dos comportamentos face ‘a saude terem sido apreendidos em Portugal, ou se serao tipicos de um comportamento de segunda geracao. Em relacao ao comentario “Os Portugueses é que acedem menos à
saude ou os migrantes? Ou os portugueses enquanto migrantes?”, referimo-nos aos portugueses enquanto migrantes, e o manuscrito foi corrigido nesse sentido para maior clareza. [However, Portuguese migrants (and, as a broader community, Portuguese-speaking patients) often experience discrepancies in access to healthcare services (2).]”
“A pilot initiative (…) – seria relevante detalhar de que forma é que
a parceria surgiu, se foi formalizada ou um movimento informal, bem como
dados metodológicos – observação participante? Focus grupo com análise
de conteúdo, e qual a metodologia de análise? Em alternativa descrever as
6 razões sem citar os utentes e referindo a vossa compreensão global das
mesmas.
 Reply: A parceria surgiu inicalmente como um movimento informal, e foi recentemente formalizada como uma “grassroots organisation”. Esta informacao foi adicionada ao manuscrito [“These concerns about the Portuguese Community in Lambeth inspired an informal partnership between primary care doctors from the UK and Portugal, as well as community members.” and “Capitalising on that potential, we are now developing a formaln innovative model of community working [Lambeth Portuguese Wellbeing Partnership - www.lpwp.org]  that aims to involve community members and leaders, voluntary and community sector organisations as active stakeholders, scoping their perspectives and enrolling them in developing the development of strategies to improve their engagement with healthcare services.”]

Como sugerido pelo revisor, nesta versao revista do manuscrito adicionamos informacao relativamente aos dados metodologicos (focus groups e analise tematica, descricao dos participantes) [“We approached community members and used focus groups (3 focus groups, n=26, age 25-74 yers old, 46% female, all Portuguese native speakers) to identify the barriers that hinder the use of healthcare services by the Portuguese-speaking migrants. Thematic analysis was used to analyse the information collected.”]

Finalmente, as seis razoes referidas foram descritas sob a forma de lista, com uma breve interpretacao das mesmas. As citacoes sao apresentadas separadamente, como mapa conceptual, sob a forma de apresentacao habitual em analise tematica (Figura 1).


Outros aspectos a rever: “ALN is funded by the National Institute for Health Research” será Ana Luisa Neves? Reply: Este aspect foi revisto e alterado como sugerido [“Ana Luisa NevesLN is funded by the National Institute for Health Research (NIHR) Imperial Patient Safety Translational Research Centre, with infrastructure support provided by the NIHR Imperial Biomedical Research Centre (BRC).”]
Referencia bibliográfica para: “this community is exposed to a range of
risk factors, showing a high prevalence of long- and medium term- chronic
conditions, mental health issues, alcoholism, domestic violence and
depression” Reply: A referencia bibliografica foi adicionada como sugerido.
“where nearly 1 in 6 residents speak Portuguese as their native
language” – pode ser útil indicar o valor absoluto dada a dimensão da
comunidade. Reply: Tal como sugerido, os valores absolutos da dimensao da comunidade foram adicionados. [“.  Despite the limitation to calculate accurate numbers, it has been estimated that there are around 30,000-35,000 Portuguese native speakers living in Lambeth (8).”]
“all health concerns in Portuguese and get translated to English before
registering.” – de que forma? Reply: A informacao foi clarificada como sugerido [“The Transfer of Care Document is a document that allows patients to write all their health issues in Portuguese and translate them side-by-side to English (by someone proficient in both languages - either a relative, friend, or staff of a community organisation).”]
“However, only 50% considered that this new information would change the
way they use the services.” Este dado é muito relevante. Para alem das
propostas de acção que descrevem de seguida, pensaram em alguma forma de
compreensão/exploração do significado deste resultado? Seria interessante
indica-la. Reply: Na discussao, abordamos a importancia da literacia em saude (proporcionar aos utentes a informacao necessaria ‘a mudanca de comportamento), mas salientamos que esta nao e’, per se, suficiente para gerar mudanca. Nesse sentido, dicutimos tambem a importancia da interaccao social, particularmente forte numa comunidade intrincada como a que se discute neste caso, e do seu potencial na implementacao de mudancas sustentadas de comportamentos em saude. [“In tightly woven communities such as the Portuguese-speaking community in South Lambeth, observing and imitating peers can have a significant effect on acquiring and changing behaviors. Capitalising on that potential, we are now formally developing an innovative model of community working [Lambeth Portuguese Wellbeing Partnership - www.lpwp.org] that aims to involve community members and leaders, voluntary and community sector organisations as active stakeholders, scoping their perspectives and enrolling them in developing strategies to improve their engagement with healthcare services.”]

“Particularly in tightly woven communities, such as the Portuguese
community in South Lambeth, behaviors can be acquired, and changed by
observing and imitating peers.” Sugiro alteração para “In tigthly
woven communities such as the Portuguese community in South Lambet,
observing and imitating peers can have a significant effect on acquiring and
changing behaviors.” OECD/European Union. Health at a Glance: Europe 2016 – State of Health in the EU Cycle. 2016. – existe nova versão deste documento de 2018. Reply: A referencia foi actualizada como sugerido.
We look forward to hearing from you in due time regarding our submission and to respond to any further questions and comments you may have.

Sincerely,
Ana Luisa Neves, on behalf of all authors
